MEMORANDUM
To: Mayor and City Council
From: Michael Smith, Public Works Director
Date: 9/12/2011
Subject: Discussion of Contract for Sidewalk Construction-Happy

Hollow and Valley View

ITEM DESCRIPTION

Approval of a sidewalk construction contract for $166,370 with Cotangent Technical Services
funded from the 2011 Capital Project budget.

BACKGROUND

The City budgeted $350,000 in the 2011 capital budget for sidewalk construction. At its
March 14, 2011 work session Council directed staff to move forward with design for
sidewalks at the following locations:

Street From To Length (ft.)
Happy Hollow Road Northbound | Peeler Rd Windwood Ct 3,580
Mount Vernon Road Eastbound | Hidden Branches Dr | Ashford Dunwoody 2,300
Valley View Rd Ashford Dunwoody | Ashford Club Dr 1,500

HAPPY HOLLOW AND VALLEY VIEW DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

Preliminary design plans for the Happy Hollow and Valley View segments were presented at
a public information meeting in July. Based on the input provided at the public meeting, a
complete set of bid documents was prepared for these segments and a bid for construction
was advertised in August. Bids were received from 14 contractors on September 1, 2011.
A low bid of $166,370 was submitted by Cotangent Technical Services, Inc. A tabulation of
all the bids is included as Attachment A.

MOUNT VERNON CONCEPTUAL DESIGN

Conceptual design has been completed for Mount Vernon Road west of Ashford Dunwoody
with the objective of evaluating the safest and most cost effective alternative for
accommodating pedestrians as well as cyclists. The City’s transportation plan recommends
a center turn lane, bicycle facilities (lanes or side path) and sidewalks on both sides of
Mount Vernon Road. Currently there is only sidewalk on the north side of Mount Vernon
between Ashford Dunwoody and Ridgeview Road.

47

#L.10.



#L.10.

The concept study considered three alternatives:

1. Construct a five foot wide sidewalk with a two foot buffer on the south side of Mount
Vernon Road from Ridgeview Road to Ashford Dunwoody Road.

Estimated Cost: $135,000

This would provide full connectivity for pedestrians between the city limit and Ashford
Dunwoody Road. It would also serve the Dunwoody Station neighborhood on the south side
of Mount Vernon and eliminate the need for the difficult mid-block crosswalk on Mount
Vernon west of Dunwoody Station.

2. In addition to the sidewalk in alternative one, remove existing granite curb, widen
pavement two feet and install new concrete curb and gutter.

Estimated Cost: $220,000

The pavement widening would accommodate on-street bike lanes in conjunction with
repaving Mount Vernon Road. Pedestrians would be accommodated as in Alternative 1.

3. Construct a ten foot wide multi-use path, separated from the road, that would
accommodate cyclists and pedestrians.

Estimated Cost: $300,000

This alternative fully accommodates pedestrians while also providing cycling
accommodations that may appeal to leisure cyclists that are not comfortable riding on the
street. However, this option presents challenges for cyclists transitioning back to on-street
cycling at either end of the project and at side street crossings in between. This option also
would occupy a larger footprint of the right of way resulting in more land disturbance and
tree removal.

The center turn lanes recommended in the transportation plan were not considered in any of
the alternatives. The two lane section on this segment of Mount Vernon contains no
residential driveways and only four curb cuts. With so few places to turn, the center turn
lane would not provide as great an operational or safety benefit west of Ashford Dunwoody
as it would on other segments of Mount Vernon and thus has been considered a low priority.

Staff recommends Alternative 2 for the Mount Vernon sidewalk segment. This alternative
economically provides full accommodation for pedestrians and cyclists, eliminates a difficult
mid-block crosswalk and minimizes land disturbance.

FUNDING

Funding is available in the 2011 capital sidewalk budget line item for the Happy Hollow and
Valley View sidewalk segments. There is not enough sidewalk funding to also construct the
Mount Vernon segment based on the estimated cost for Alternative 2. The sidewalk could
be completed with the available funding if the bike lanes were constructed as a separate
project. However, it is staff’'s opinion that combining the projects would be more cost
effective and result in a better finished product. The $85,000 cost difference between
Alternatives 1 and 2 is the cost for widening the road for bike lanes. Since the bike lanes
and new curb would be a road improvement and the entire road will need to be repaved in
conjunction with the widening, this portion of the cost could come from the capital paving
budget as was done with the widening on Roberts and Peeler Roads. The current 5-year
paving plan has this segment of Mount Vernon programmed for paving in 2013. The paving

48-



could be moved up to 2012 by reprioritizing several other arterial segments currently
programmed for 2012 without increasing the projected 2012 paving costs.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Staff respectfully requests that Council: (1) award a contract to Cotangent Technical
Services, Inc. for construction of the Happy Hollow and Valley View sidewalks; (2) authorize
staff to provide funding for the contracts; and (3) authorize the City Manager to execute the
necessary documents following satisfactory review by legal counsel.

For the Mount Vernon segment, staff recommends proceeding with design of Alternative 2
for construction in 2012.

_49_

#L.10.



ITB 11-33 Happy Hollow and Valley View Sidewalk Construction

ATTACHMENT "A"

Summit Tople
Construction Construction Butch

Cotangent and Southeast and Glosson Thompson Blount Johnson

Technical Development, Gradingand  [Engineering, Precision Enterprises, Enterprises, |Curb Baldwin Construction  |Landscap

Services, LLC |LLC Hauling Inc. 2000, Inc. LLC Inc Specialists, Inc [Paving Co. Inc |Co., Inc. es, Inc*
Design and Installation of a Key Card Access LumpSum | $ 106,364.07 | $ 116,734.27 $ 134,784.11 | $ 146,500.00 $ 156,900.00 | $ 183,000.00 | $ 174,171.49 | $ 175:825.00 | $ 181,406.27 | $ 188,000.00
System at NDCAC, per specifications.
Design and Installation of VVideo Monitoring at
NDCAC, per specifications. Lump Sum $ 60,005.00 | $ 75,522.64 $ 7433262 | $ 64,500.00 $ 86,500.00 | $ 71,000.00 [ $ 83,694.01 | $ 83,170.00 [ $ 88,369.29 | $ 96,000.00

TOTAL LUMP
SUM $ 166,369.07 | $ 192,256.91 $ 209,116.73 | $ 211,000.00 $ 243,400.00 | $ 254,000.00 | $ 257,865.50 | $ 258,995.00 | $ 269,775.56 | $ 284,000.00

Additional ADA Curb Ramp Retrofits, as needed Each $ 1,250.00 $ 550.00 $ 150000 $ 1,500.00 $ 500.00 $ 500.00 $ 1,361.03 $ 450.00 $ 500.00 $ 1,000.00
Additional Driveway Replacement, as needed SF $ 35.00 $ 4.75 $ 8.00 $ 6.25 $ 525 $ 400 $ 592 $ 400 $ 350 $ 7.00

*Non-responsive, did not use revised bid tab

_‘[9_

O17I#




#1..10.

N /

e e
N Proposed Sidewalk N N N h Q
Legend ‘\7
H ap py Parcels w%\%E
City of Dunwoody H o I I oW @ Approx. Sidewalk Location “"
Public Works S
41 Perimeter Center East, Suite 250 Road 0 130 260 Feet
Dunwoody, GA 30346-1902 | ] ]
678-382-6850 ~ www.dunwoodyga.gov / \ July 20, 2011 / \ / \ / L )

_53-



_gg_

N

—

Jf\k\//ﬂb/\

City of Dunwoody
Public Works

41 Perimeter Center East, Suite 250
Dunwoody, GA 30346-1902

678-382-6850 ~ www.dunwoodyga.gov j

~N

Sidewalk Exhibit )

Proposed
Sidewalk Segment-
Valley View Rd.

\_ March 25, 2011 )

4 )
Legend

Proposed Sidewalk Seg.
Parcels

Stream

I:I Lakes

LogalNottcatons:

L This map s the property of the Ctyof Dunwoody, Georgia. The use of this map is
rarted salely upon the condition that the map wil natbe sokl, copied,or pried
o ermission of e Ci

produc o the City of Durwoody. In no event withe City andior s GIS/Mapping
‘Consuares be lable for damages arising rom the use ofor inabikty fo use ths map.

2. his map

rded deeds, pats i records
or data The City of Dunwoody does natwarrant the accuracy or curiency ofthe map
proviled and does not guarantee the sutabiity of the map for any purpose, expressed or
mpled.

3ALL DATAIS PROVIDEDAS IS, WITH ALL FAULTS, WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY
KIND, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
Ll TV OR FITNESS F

PURPOSE.

4. This map is notintended 1o dapictboundary ine discrepancies, ines o possession, o
any other

5 County, municpal, fand ot and easement boundaries are approximate. I s the
responsiily 3 dases wih

Prodction Nates:

Gty by various partes. Neither the City nor s GIS/Mapping consulanis prepared said
records or make
infrmaton contaned i ths map.

2.The compiaton methods employed during the producton of this map nclude, butare not
imited 0, hefolowing cacastral mapping processes: platanlo deed research,
recutcaton.

serial imagery Notes:

L Orthophao magery was created using aerial photography taken February 2010. The
wnprocessed
inthe measured

image processing to
degradatns Bt resul fom the angnal made acquston. However, notal ofthe
Therere,
oxactinterpreation of the map mage feakires wiltequie fiekd veriicatn by the map user,

Map Reference ystem Notes:

L Horzontal coordinates are relerenced (o e Geargia West Zone State Plane Coardinate
System relatve to the North Amercan Datum of 1983 (NADES).

2
(uavs)

Revisions:

L This map wil be revised perodicaly by §he City of Dunwaody. Shouklthe user find
‘condions other han as shown, the Cly woukd appreciate your input. Smply copy
e area in queston, add your proposed revision andor cartecton, and send the
infrmaton tothe Ciy.

AP NOTES:

1. The parcel data contained in this map, incuding the names of the areas, i based an
Spatal and deed nformation as o Decermber 29, 201

0.

Copyight:

No partofthis pubiication may be reproduced, stored n a retval system,or ¥anmited,
nany form or by any means, slectani, mechanical, phoBicapying. ecording, or
otherwie, without the pir weiten permission o the Cty of Dunwoody. The
nauthorzed reproducton or disttbutn of s copyrighied work & lega. Crimingi
tary gain, s vestgated by e

=

Copyright (C) 2010, by the City of Dunwoody
Al Rights Reserved

S

0 75 150 Feet

Gwinnett






